

No. 25-5269

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

HMO LOUISIANA, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES et al.,

Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States district court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Of Counsel:

MICHAEL B. STUART

General Counsel

ELIZABETH KELLEY

Deputy General Counsel

Chief Legal Office for CMS

LENA AMANTI YUEH

*Acting Associate General
Counsel*

JOCELYN S. BEER

*Acting Deputy Associate
General Counsel for Litigation*

KENNETH R. WHITLEY

Attorney

JEANINE FERRIS PIRRO

United States Attorney

JOHNNY H. WALKER, III

Assistant United States Attorney

JOHN J. BARDO

Assistant United States Attorney
601 D Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties and Amici.....	i
B. Rulings Under Review	i
C. Related Cases	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Factual Background.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	22
I. CMS’s Regulations Required CMS to Consider Special Needs Plan Data from HMOLA’s Consumed Contract.....	22
II. CMS’s Consideration of Measure C05 for HMOLA’s Consolidated Contract Is Consistent with the Statute and Provides a More Accurate Reflection of Plan Quality.	37

III. CMS’s Explanation for Including Measure C05 Data Was
Sufficient. 41

CONCLUSION..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Calcutt v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 598 U.S. 623 (2023).....	51
<i>Changji Esquel Textile Co. Ltd. v. Raimondo</i> , 40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	34
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	48, 49
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502, 517 (2009).....	47
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C.</i> , 604 U.S. 542 (2025).....	45, 47, 50, 51
<i>Nat’l Environ. Dev. Ass’ns Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	36
<i>New LifeCare Hosps. of N.C., LLC v. Becerra</i> , 7 F.4th 1215 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	34
<i>Safari Club International v. Jewell</i> , 842 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	49
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	36
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1395.....	3

42 U.S.C. § 1395c	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22	4, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-24	5, 6, 9
5 U.S.C. § 706	24

Other Authorities

CMS, Fact Sheet – 2025 Medicare Advantage and Part D Star Ratings (Oct. 10, 2024)	8
--	---

Rules

83 Fed. Reg. 16,440 (Apr. 16, 2018)	6, 8, 11, 33
---	--------------

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 422.162	passim
42 C.F.R. § 422.164	7, 37
42 C.F.R. § 422.166	8, 9, 13
42 C.F.R. § 422.254	5
42 C.F.R. § 422.258	5
42 C.F.R. § 422.260	5, 9
42 C.F.R. § 422.500	30
42 C.F.R. § 422.508	31
42 C.F.R. § 422.512	31
42 C.F.R. § 422.516	12
